

12.11.2024

CS No. 872/23
Padam Chand Jain vs. Arun Kumar Jain

Present: Sh. Naresh Gupta, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff a/w plaintiff.
Sh. Rishab Jai, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

Today the matter was listed for further cross-examination of DW-1.

It is submitted on behalf of the defendant that due to the marriage of the grandson of the sister of the defendant, he could not appear today before the court and a request for an adjournment is being made.

The same is not opposed to by the counsel for the plaintiff.

Perusal of the record shows that an application under the provisions of Order 14 Rule 5 CPC has been filed on behalf of the defendant, the notice of which was directed to be issued to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Let a reply be filed to the said application on or before the NDOH with advance copy to the other side.

Renotify for further cross-examination of DW-1 and also for arguments on the said application on **09.12.2024**.

Sachin Sood
DJ-01, Central, THC
12.11.2024